

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KAREN FANN, in her official capacity as President of the Arizona Senate; WARREN PETERSEN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Committee; and the ARIZONA SENATE, a house of the Arizona Legislature,

Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL KEMP, in his official capacity as a judge of the Superior Court for Maricopa County,

Respondent; and

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Real Party in Interest.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-21-0197-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals, Div. One
No. 1 CA-SA 21-0141

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2021-008265

**Filed with the Written Consent of
the Parties**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION OF ARIZONA, INC. & LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA

Daniel C. Barr (Bar #010149)
Luci D. Davis (Bar #035347)
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Ave., Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
LuciDavis@perkinscoie.com
DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* First
Amendment Coalition of Arizona, Inc.
and League of Women Voters of
Arizona

August 31, 2021

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
Argument	3
I. Legislative immunity does not apply to ministerial decisions about whether to comply with Arizona’s Public Records Law.....	3
II. The Court of Appeals’ narrow ruling does not justify special action jurisdiction.	7
Conclusion.....	11

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 167 Ariz. 254 (1991)	5
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (App. 2003)	5
<i>Bilke v. State</i> , 206 Ariz. 462 (2003)	9
<i>Canon Sch. Dist. No. 50 v. W.E.S. Constr. Co.</i> , 177 Ariz. 526 (1994)	7
<i>Carlson v. Pima County</i> , 141 Ariz. 487 (1984)	5
<i>Forst v. Intermountain Bldg. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 49 Ariz. 246 (1937)	8
<i>Gavel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 406 (1972)	4
<i>Harilson v. Lexington H-L Servs., Inc.</i> , 604 S.W.3d 290 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019)	6
<i>Hindsley v. Hindsley</i> , 145 Ariz. 428 (App. 1985)	9
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 222 Ariz. 547 (2009)	1
<i>Pidilla v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 113 Ariz. 104 (1976)	7
<i>Mesnard v. Campagnolo in & for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 489 P.3d 1189 (Ariz. 2021)	3, 4

<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Rogers,</i> 168 Ariz. 531 (1991).....	6
<i>Sanchez v. Coxon,</i> 175 Ariz. 93 (1993).....	4
<i>State Comp. Fund v. Super. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> <i>(EnerGCorp, Inc.),</i> 190 Ariz. 371 (App. 1997).....	6
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 80 Ariz. 82 (1956).....	8
<i>State v. Korzep,</i> 165 Ariz. 490 (1990).....	9
<i>State v. Ottar,</i> 232 Ariz. 97 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Reynolds,</i> 170 Ariz. 233 (1992).....	8
<i>Wyatt v. Wehmueller,</i> 167 Ariz. 281 (1991).....	10

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-105(34).....	9
A.R.S. § 38-431.01	6
A.R.S. § 38-431.08(A)(1), (3)	6
A.R.S. § 39-121.01	1
A.R.S. § 39-121.01(A)(1).....	5
A.R.S. § 39-121.01(B)	7
A.R.S. § 41-1279.05	6
A.R.S. § 49-1403	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John D. Lesly, *The Arizona State Constitution* (G. Alan Tarr, 2d ed. 2013).....1
